Reconciliation from IFRS to non-IFRS
IFRS (IFRS 15) revenue measure

+/- IFRS 15 impact
+ Deferred revenue write-down
= Non-IFRS (IAS 18) revenue measure

IFRS (IFRS 15) profit measure
+/- IFRS 15 impact
+/- Deferred revenue write down
+ / - Discontinued activities
+ / - Amortisation of acquired intangibles
+ / - Acquisition related charges
+ / - Restructuring
+ / - Taxation
= Non-IFRS (IAS 18) profit measure

43

Below are the accounting elements not included in the 2019 non-IFRS (IFRS 15)
guidance:

 FY 2019 estimated deferred revenue write down of USD 4m

 FY 2019 estimated amortisation of acquired intangibles of USD 45m

 FY 2019 estimated restructuring costs of USD 5m

Restructuring costs include realising R&D, operational and infrastructure efficiencies.

These estimates do not include impact of any further acquisitions or restructuring
programmes commenced after 12 February 2019. The above figures are estimates
only and may deviate from expected amounts.

Accounting elements not included in non-IFRS
(IFRS 15) guidance

44

Reconciliation – IFRS (IFRS 15) to IFRS (IAS 18)

In USDm, except EPS

3 Months Ending 31 December
2018 2018
IFRS

(IFRS 15) IFRS 15 adj. IFRS
(IAS 18)

Software Licensing 123.4 (8.3) 115.1
SaaS and subscription 7.9 12.1 19.9
Total Software Licensing 131.3 3.8 135.1
Maintenance 81.9 (0.3) 81.6
Services 41.0 0.1 41.1
Total Revenue 254.1 3.6 257.8

Total Operating Costs (167.0) (0.7) (167.7)
Restructuring/acq. costs (1.9) (1.9)
Amort of Acq’d Intang. (9.0) (9.0)

Operating Profit 87.1 2.9 90.1
Operating Margin 34% 35%

Financing Costs (4.6) (4.6)
Taxation (11.2) (0.4) (11.6)
Net Earnings 71.3 2.5 73.8
EPS (USD per Share) 0.99 0.03 1.02

45

Reconciliation – IFRS (IAS 18) to non-IFRS (IAS 18)

In USDm, except EPS

3 Months Ending 31 December Change
2018 2018 2017 2017
IFRS

(IAS 18)
Non-IFRS

adj.
Non-IFRS

(IAS 18)
IFRS

(IAS 18)
Non-IFRS

adj.
Non-IFRS
(IAS 18) IFRS Non-IFRS

Software Licensing 115.1 115.1 99.2 99.2 16% 16%
SaaS and subscription 20.0 20.0 18.8 0.4 19.1 6% 4%
Total Software Licensing 135.1 135.1 118.0 0.4 118.3 15% 14%
Maintenance 81.6 81.6 73.1 73.1 12% 12%
Services 41.1 41.1 41.2 41.2 (0%) (0%)
Total Revenue 257.8 257.8 232.3 0.4 232.6 11% 11%

Total Operating Costs (167.7) 10.9 (156.9) (157.2) 12.2 (145.0) 7% 8%
Restructuring/acq. costs (1.9) 1.9 - (2.3) 2.3 0.0 (16%)
Amort of Acq’d Intang. (9.0) 9.0 - (9.9) 9.9 0.0 (10%)

Operating Profit 90.1 10.9 100.9 75.1 12.6 87.6 20% 15%
Operating Margin 35% 39% 32% 38% 2.6% pts 1.5% pts

Financing Costs (4.6) (4.6) (3.5) (3.5) 34% 34%
Taxation (11.6) (1.3) (12.9) (10.1) (1.5) (11.6) 15% 11%
Net Earnings 73.8 9.6 83.4 61.5 11.1 72.6 20% 15%
EPS (USD per Share) 1.02 0.13 1.15 0.85 0.15 1.00 20% 15%

46

Reconciliation – IFRS (IFRS 15) to non-IFRS (IFRS 15)

In USDm, except EPS

3 Months Ending 31 December 12 Months Ending 31 December
2018 2018 2018 2018
IFRS

(IFRS 15) Non-IFRS adj. Non-IFRS
(IFRS 15)*

IFRS
(IFRS 15) Non-IFRS adj. Non-IFRS

(IFRS 15)*
Software Licensing 123.4 123.4 341.6 341.6
SaaS and subscription 7.9 7.9 31.3 0.1 31.4
Total Software Licensing 131.3 131.3 372.8 0.1 372.9
Maintenance 81.9 81.9 314.4 314.4
Services 41.0 41.0 153.7 153.7
Total Revenue 254.2 254.2 840.9 0.1 841.0

Total Operating Costs (167.0) 10.9 (156.2) (622.1) 46.4 (575.7)
Restructuring/acq. costs (1.9) 1.9 - (9.2) 9.2 -
Amort of Acq’d Intang. (9.0) 9.0 - (37.2) 37.2 -

Operating Profit 87.1 10.9 98.0 218.8 46.5 265.3
Operating Margin 34% 39% 26.0% 31.5%

Financing Costs (4.6) 0.0 (4.6) (23.4) 6.8 (16.6)
Taxation (11.2) (1.3) (12.5) (27.2) (6.3) (33.4)
Net Earnings 71.3 9.6 80.9 168.2 47.1 215.3
EPS (USD per Share) 0.99 0.13 1.12 2.31 0.64 2.95

* 2018 non-IFRS (IFRS15) will constitute the basis of Non-IFRS comparatives for non-IFRS numbers from 2019 onwards 47

Reconciliation – Balance sheet IFRS 15 reported to
IAS 18

In USDm, except EPS

31 December 2018
IFRS 15 reported IFRS 15 adj. IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 287.4 - 287.4
Trade receivables 262.5 9.0 271.5
Other receivables 53.9 (3.5) 50.4
Property, plant and equipment 18.0 - 18.0
Intangible assets 1,008.9 - 1,008.9
Deferred tax assets 17.7 (0.5) 17.1
Totals assets 1,648.4 5.0 1,653.4

Trade and other payables 186.2 - 186.2
Deferred revenue / Contract Liability 262.9 0.9 263.8
Income tax liabilities 38.6 - 38.6
Borrowings 814.1 - 814.1
Deferred tax liabilities 37.6 (0.6) 37.0
Retirement benefit obligations 10.3 - 10.3
Total liabilities 1,349.6 0.3 1,350.0

Equity (442.0) - (442.0)
Retained earnings 740.7 4.7 745.4

Total equity 298.8 4.7 303.4
Total liabilities and equity 1,648.4 5.0 1,653.4

48

Net earnings reconciliation

In USDm, except EPS Q4 18 Q4 17 FY 18 FY 17

IFRS (IFRS 15) net earnings 71.3 61.5 168.1 138.4

IFRS 15 adjustment 2.9 - 1.0 -

Deferred revenue write down - 0.4 0.1 1.3

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 9.0 9.9 37.2 35.0

Restructuring 0.9 2.3 3.3 6.9

Acquisition related costs 1.0 - 12.6 2.0

Taxation -1.7 -1.5 -6.4 -5.1

Net earnings for non-IFRS (IAS 18) EPS 83.4 72.6 216.2 178.5

No. of dilutive shares 72.5 72.7 73.0 72.9

Non-IFRS (IAS 18) diluted EPS (USD) 1.15 1.00 2.96 2.45

49

Reconciliation from IFRS (IFRS 15) to non-IFRS (IAS 18)
for EBIT and EBITDA